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109th Session Judgment No. 2933

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr B. D. agaitse World
Health Organization (WHO) on 10 October 2008, thgdabization’s
reply of 16 January 2009, the complainant’s rejemaf 25 March and
WHO'’s surrejoinder dated 24 June 2009;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VIl oétBtatute of the
Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedpiga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, a Senegalese national born in,1i858 former
staff member of WHO. He joined the OrganizatiorilérOctober 2001
as a Project Manager in the Family and CommunitaltdeCluster
(FCH) at grade D.1. His initial two-year fixed-teroontract was
extended twice. As from 5 January 2004 he was igraess with his
post to the Evidence and Information for Policy <2éu (EIP).

By a memorandum dated 27 May 2005 the Assistantciir-
General for EIP informed the Director-General tdae to financial
difficulties there was no funding for the complaitia post beyond
31 December 2005 and that he therefore proposedbdbish it with
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effect from 1 January 2006. The Director-Generakad with this

proposal and the complainant was notified by laifet3 October 2005
that the post to which he was assigned would belishied

on 31 December 2005, but that this did not necigsanean

the termination of his appointment, and that effasould be made
to reassign him through a formal process condutteda Global

Reassignment Committee, in accordance with Staffe RL050.2

and paragraphs 11.9.250 to 11.9.370 of the WHO ManThe letter
also informed the complainant that, if no reassigntrdecision was
taken during the reassignment period, he would Heam the

Organization in April 2006. The process was extenide another six
months and on 5 October 2006 the complainant redesnd signed a
form which indicated that his appointment woulddoening to an end
on 12 January 2007.

By a letter dated 26 October 2006 the complainaa# imformed
that the Global Reassignment Committee had not Bbknto identify
a suitable alternative assignment for him and that reassignment
process would come to an end on 31 October 2006sédiently, his
appointment would terminate on 31 January 2007ccomance with
Staff Rule 1050.2.9.

On 4 December 2006 the complainant lodged an appéhl
the Headquarters Board of Appeal, challenging tleeisibns of
the Director-General to refuse to extend his appwnt, to fail to
reassign him to a post carrying responsibilitiesncensurate with
his grade, training and experience, and to terreimé appointment.
According to him, these decisions resulted fromspeal prejudice,
incomplete consideration of the facts and failuretbe part of the
Administration to observe and apply correctly thaffSRules and
Regulations and the terms of his contract. The d¢aimgnt separated
from service on 31 January 2007.

In its report to the Director-General dated 17 Deloer 2007, the
Board recommended that the complainant's appealalirtuis claims
for redress be rejected. It found that the decismmabolish his post
contained in the letter of 13 October 2005 hadhsan challenged by
the complainant within the sixty-day time limit, &awcordance with the
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Staff Rules, and that his appeal was therefore-bareed in this
respect. The Board considered that in any casedhglainant had
failed to provide any evidence that the said denisiad been taken for
any reason other than budgetary or programmatgoresa It also found
that the complainant had not challenged the reassgt process “at
the appropriate time” but had fully participatedtlie process, that he
had no right to a Reduction-In-Force (RIF) procedand that all
reasonable efforts had been made by the Global skpasent
Committee.

By a letter dated 26 August 2008 the Director-Gahaformed
the complainant that she agreed with the Headqgam®ard of
Appeal that the matter of the abolition of his pasts not receivable,
that he did not have a right to participate in & Ritocedure and that
the reassignment process had been carried outordence with the
rules and relevant procedures. She therefore disihibis requests for
redress. Nevertheless, she decided to award hinpexasation in the
amount of 2,500 United States dollars in view af thme taken to
consider the Board’s report. That is the impugnecdigion.

B. The complainant contends that the decision to teatei his
appointment was vitiated by errors of law and factthat the
Organization failed to observe the requirementsghef reassignment
process set out in Staff Rule 1050.2. He considensarticular that
the process lacked transparency and he takes vatughe Director-
General's competence to appoint members of reassigh
committees. In addition, he submits that he appl@dl4 positions
with WHO but received only four opportunities to in¢erviewed. In
his view, as the incumbent of a post which was é¢oabolished, he
ought to have been given preference for vacanniee¢ordance with
Staff Rule 1050.2.7. Thus, the selection procesbesild have been
suspended and the Global Reassignment Committealdshave
recommended that he be assigned directly to onghefvacant
positions for which he had applied. He also corgetiéht during the
reassignment process he was neither provided witlracommended
for any training, and that he was never informedheaf reassignment
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options which the Global Reassignment Committee ibadtified for
him.

The complainant alleges that the “final notice efrination” that
he received on 5 October 2006 was signed by antlhmased official
and was thusultra vires and void. He further submits that the
Organization failed to demonstrate an organisatioreed for the
abolition of his post and that the decision notrénew his contract
“flowed inexorably” from this illegal abolition. Ihis view, he had an
acquired right to the former RIF procedure pursusmithe 1989
version of Staff Rule 1050.2, in view of the terafghe first extension
of contract which he accepted in October 2003. faitere to give him
the benefit of this right vitiates the abolition I post as well as the
later decision not to extend his contract.

The complainant asks the Tribunal: to quash theisiten dated
5 October 2006”, which was confirmed by the impudydecision; to
order his retroactive reinstatement in his postimra post of
commensurate responsibility, grade and step I¢lvat;the former RIF
procedure be employed before the Administraticall@ved to abolish
his post, or in the alternative that his case m¢ back to the Global
Reassignment Committee and that proper procedurellosved. He
seeks a recommendation that no retaliatory actertaken against
him, and he claims 100,000 dollars for moral daraad&,000 dollars
for costs and expenses, and interest on all amoamtgded. The
complainant requests the Tribunal to order the yetdn of various
documents relating to the impugned decision, th@stn to abolish
his post, the reassignment process and the selguibzesses in which
he took part, and to hold a public hearing.

C. Inits reply WHO submits that the complaint is pantreceivable
because the complainant was notified of the deatistoabolish his
post and to include him in the reassignment procesd3 October
2005 and he failed to challenge such decision withé statutory time
limit of sixty days. It therefore considers thag¢ #drguments and claims
related to the legality of this decision are tinzgrld.
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On the merits, the Organization holds that the damp is
unfounded because the abolition of the complaisgmi’st was clearly
justified by both programmatic and budgetary reasamd was carried
out in accordance with the relevant Staff Rules &tadf Regulations.
Citing Judgment 2696, it contends that the complais argument
of an alleged acquired right to the RIF procedarerifounded because
this procedure was replaced in July 2002 by thesigament process.
It observes that the offer of appointment whichd¢beplainant signed
on 15 October 2001 stated that “[tlhe appointmentsiibject to
revision and adaptation to bring it into line witdny subsequent
amendment to the Staff Regulations or Staff Rulediich included
changes to the rules regarding the modalities ef rbassignment
mechanism. The Organization also points out that cbmplainant
fully participated in the reassignment process |uitéi conclusion,
without requesting that the RIF procedure be agplie

Regarding the alleged irregularities in the appiwa of the
reassignment process, it submits in particular that process was
extended to its maximum possible duration in otdeallow for full
consideration of all possible reassignment optermd that it was in all
respects properly carried out. The Global ReassginnCommittee
met several times to consider the complainant'e,casd in October
2006 it recommended that the complainant be reasditp a post for
which he had applied; however, in the event, he medssuccessful in
the selection process.

Lastly, WHO denies that the form which the compainreceived
on 5 October 2006 contained a final decision. finfsoout that the
decision to terminate his appointment was taken on
20 October 2006 by the Acting Director-General aotified to him
by the letter of 26 October. Thus, it was takerabyauthorised official
and in full compliance with the applicable rules.hblds that the
complainant’s request for document discovery shdugddismissed
because all relevant documentation has already pemnded to the
Tribunal, as should his request for a public hepes the complainant
requested that his initial appeal be examiimechmera
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D. In his rejoinder the complainant asserts that faehged both the
decision to abolish his post and the non-renewatisfappointment

within the applicable time limits. He submits thla¢ Organization did

not provide any actual proof of the need to abdhighpost. He also
challenges the decision to abolish his post ongtieeinds that it was
not for the Assistant Director-General responsibieEIP to take such
a decision. Rather, the decision should have bedent by a

Competence Review and Strategic Orientation CoramitHe argues
that he maintained his right to the RIF procedunenvhe accepted his
extension of contract in October 2003 and never&diit. Regarding

the reassignment process, he explains that heittledchoice but to

participate.

E. In its surrejoinder WHO reiterates its position.states that the
Assistant Director-General responsible for EIP Wwaly competent to
propose the abolition of the complainant’'s posal$b points out that
the budgetary reasons for that decision are evatkby the Financial
Report presented to the World Health Assembly iry @06, which
shows that there was a net decrease in the progrdmdyet for EIP.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant joined WHO on 15 October 2001 as a

Project Manager in the FCH Cluster, at grade Dl wis recruited on

a two-year fixed-term contract which was subseduenxtended twice

for one-year periods beginning on 14 October 2008d a
15 October 2004 respectively. On 5 January 2004vdeetemporarily
reassigned to the Evidence and Information fordyoBluster (EIP)

to act as Adviser to the Department of Human Ressufor Health.

He was then officially assigned to this positionlodanuary 2005.

2. By a letter of 13 October 2005 the complainant imésrmed
that his post would be abolished on 31 Decembeis Titer also
advised him that the reassignment process provioleth Staff Rule
1050.2 would be implemented. Paragraphs 11.9.250.9d370 of the
WHO Manual explain how to implement this procesg purpose of

6
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which is to permit possible reassignment to anothest by a
reassignment committee in the event that a padidtished.

3. Although this procedure, which is normally of siomths’
duration, was in this case extended to 12 monthgrdved to be
fruittess. The complainant's appointment was thaneef finally
terminated on 31 January 2007 by a decision ofAitteng Director-
General, of which the complainant was notified inletter dated
26 October 2006.

4. The complainant then lodged an appeal against this
decision with the Headquarters Board of Appealadaordance with
the Board's recommendation, the Director-Generamdised the
complainant’s appeal by a decision of 26 August8286d awarded
him compensation of only 2,500 dollars for the abmad length of
time taken to consider his appeal.

5. That is the decision which the complainant impubefore
the Tribunal. He requests, inter alia, the quashihghis decision,
reinstatement at WHO and an award of compensatiorihe injury
which he considers he has suffered.

6. The complainant has asked that the Organizatioortered
to provide various documents relating to the famtsthe case and
has further requested a public hearing. In viewhefsufficient clarity
of the written submissions and items of evidencedpced by the
parties, the Tribunal considers that it has beén iinfformed about the
case and does not therefore consider it necessaagdede to these
requests.

7. In support of his complaint, the complainant fitiputes the
lawfulness of the Director-General's decision toolah his
post, of which he was informed on 13 October 200%articular, he
submits that there was no real justification fas tineasure with regard
to the Organization’s interests.
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8. However, as WHO rightly contends, the complainaited
to submit an appeal against the decision in questio the
Headquarters Board of Appeal within sixty days efny notified
thereof, this being the time limit stipulated byaftRule 1230.8.3.
This decision has therefore become final, with theult that the
complainant may not challenge its legality in thgseceedings in
order to impugn the subsequent decision to termihist appointment.

9. Moreover, the arguments on which the complainaigsen
order to contest the decision to abolish his past eompletely
unfounded.

10. According to firm precedent, decisions concernirge t
restructuring of an international organisation’svems, such as a
decision to abolish a post, may be taken at theratisn of its
executive head and are consequently subject to lonited review.
For this reason, while it is incumbent upon theblinal to ascertain
whether such a decision has been taken in accadaitic the rules on
competence, form or procedure, whether it resta oristake of fact or
of law, or whether it constituted abuse of autlypiiit may not rule on
its appropriateness, since it may not supplant rgargsation’s view
with its own (see, for example, Judgments 1131,eurl or 2510,
under 10).

11. Nevertheless, there must be objective grounds foy a
decision to abolish a post (see Judgments 123lerud@, or 1729,
under 11). In the instant case, it is however digan the evidence, in
particular from the memorandum of 27 May 2005 of thssistant
Director-General responsible for EIP, that the #iool of the
complainant’s post stemmed from a need for coshiganeasures and
from the acknowledgement that this post was redunddis decision
therefore rested on objective grounds. As statedelit is not for the
Tribunal to say whether or not it was fitting.

12. Moreover, the complainant's criticism regarding the
lawfulness of the procedure followed before thelitibo of his post
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is equally unfounded. As he had been officiallyigresd to EIP as of
1 January 2005 and remunerated from the fundingttedl to that
cluster, it was up to the Assistant Director-Gehezgponsible for EIP
and not, as the complainant seems to suggestfftbials in charge of
FCH, to propose, if necessary, the abolition of plost in question.
Lastly, none of the provisions of the Staff RulesStaff Regulations
suggests that the power to make such a proposabédem transferred
from these authorities to any Competence Review Sirdtegic
Orientation Committee established by the Orgarozati

13. The complainant further submits that in his caseai¢ wrong
to apply the reassignment procedure introduced dualyl 2002 under
the current version of the above-mentioned StafeR050.2, since he
holds that he had an acquired right to the appinabf the RIF
procedure which had been in force prior to thaedainder the RIF
procedure, the abolition of an official’'s post léal a competition
among holders of similar posts, which could regulsomeone other
than the person concerned having his or her appeimtterminated.

14. However, in Judgment 2696, concerning complairés! fby
officials of the Pan American Health Organizatiohen the latter's
Staff Rules were amended along similar lines tesé¢hof WHO, the
Tribunal held that staff members recruited befdre introduction of
the current reassignment procedure had no acquiggd to the
application of the former RIF procedure. On thatasion it drew
attention to the principle set forth in Judgmerits &2 and 1330, that
the amendment of a staff rule or regulation to Hitial's detriment
amounts to a breach of an acquired right only wiinenstructure of
the contract of appointment is disturbed or if ¢hex impairment of
any fundamental term of employment in consideratérwhich the
official accepted appointment. Given in particuthe remote and
contingent nature of the positive aspects of thHe itbcedure and the
benefits flowing from the new reassignment procedwhich provides
officials with a greater overall degree of protenti the Tribunal
considered that no acquired right to the formearagements could be
held to exist on the basis of the criteria establisby the case law.
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15. The conclusion reached in Judgment 2696 must gipty,a
for the same reasons, in this case.

16. In the instant case, the complainant further subnfiat he
retained the personal right to benefit from the RtBcedure. In this
connection he contends that when his contract wiasded in October
2003, the Organization required him to sign an empent still
containing a reference to that procedure. But @ that, on that
occasion, WHO mistakenly used an old form pre-dgtithe
amendment of Staff Rule 1050.2 on 1 July 2002 i@inpt not
sufficient to confer such an acquired right on tbemplainant.
Moreover, as the Tribunal indicated in Judgment&268ere would be
no sense in applying the former procedure to ang#icial on an
individual basis. Since the other staff membersnaréonger subject to
this procedure, it would be impracticable to holdcampetition
between the complainant and the other officialshs same category
under that procedure.

17. The complainant submits that even if the current
reassignment procedure did apply to him — a hymmhehich has
been confirmed — it was not properly implementedeweral respects.

18. The Tribunal will not dwell on the complainant’s ngzal
criticism of Staff Rule 1050.2.1, which states thie reassignment
process shall be coordinated by a Reassignment @teerastablished
by the Director-General’. Contrary to his submigssio
this provision cannot be seen as providing the @iex head of
the Organization with “unilateral power” incompagibwith the
transparent operation of the reassignment prodesparticular, the
fact that the chair and some members of reassignemmmittees
are appointed by the Director-General in no way enmines the
independence and impartiality required of the pessconcerned.
Furthermore, the fact that the WHO Staff Associatfrovisionally
withdrew from these committees in November 2006rimtest against
what it regarded as the unsatisfactory implemeratof the

10
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reassignment procedure, does not in itself proae tthe examination
of the complainant’s particular case was affectedry flaws.

19. Nor has he any grounds for asserting that Staff
Rule 1050.2.7, stating that “staff members shall dieen due
preference for vacancies during the reassignmearadiewas ignored
as far as he was concerned. This provision expgresates that such
preference must be exercised “within the contexRofe 1050.2.2”,
according to which “the paramount consideratiorll dfeathe necessity
of securing the highest standards of efficiencympetence and
integrity with due regard given to the performangealifications and
experience of the staff member concerned”. Contrarthe argument
put forward in the complaint, the purpose of thef@rence given to an
official covered by a reassignment process is noguarantee the
automatic assignment of a post to that person Iparieg from
normal selection procedures. It gives that pers@rity over the other
candidates for the same post only within the lindiggined by these
provisions. In the instant case, the evidence lendfbes not show that
the failure to reassign the complainant to onénefgosts for which he
applied amounts to a breach of his right to prefiesé treatment, as
defined above.

20. The complainant taxes the Global Reassignment Ctaeni
with failing to avail itself of the possibility offed by Manual
paragraph 11.9.315 to suspend the selection presesfscandidates for
some of the posts for which he was qualified. Ndi aid this body
have no obligation to do so, but the Tribunal firtklat this plea also
has no factual basis. Indeed, the Organization&ertisn that this
possibility was used four times has not been validhtradicted, and it
has produced evidence of the fact that this steptaleen in respect of
the last post for which the complainant applied.

21. The complainant also takes the Global Reassignment
Committee to task for not making use of Staff Rul@50.2.5,
according to which “during the reassignment peribd, staff member
may be provided with training to enhance specifigisting

11
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qualifications”. But this Committee was not dutydool to propose
such training for him, since this is merely an optwhich is left to its
discretion. In the instant case, the Committee apgpt® have had good
grounds for not resorting to this possibility, begrin mind the
complainant’s high grade and level of qualification

22. The complainant submits more generally that neittier
Global Reassignment Committee nor the Organizatsaif made any
real effort to ensure his reassignment. Howevers itlear from the
parties’ submissions that the complainant was vidgared on four
occasions with a view to his assignment to postswibich he had
applied. Furthermore, it must be emphasised tisastated earlier, the
Director-General had taken the step of extendimgdtration of the
reassignment procedure from six months to one ybarmaximum
extension permitted by Staff Rule 1050.2.4. Lasthe Committee,
which sent the Director-General three successiv@yrpss reports
on this procedure and which ultimately recommendbdt the
complainant be reassigned to a post for which ke dpplied, in no
way neglected its task. If the complainant was neaissigned to this
post, it was only because his application was tejeat the end of the
selection process. In these circumstances, theufiaibconsiders that
the Organization must be deemed to have done enoufyhither the
complainant’s reassignment and to have honoureabitgation under
Staff Rule 1050.2 to make “reasonable efforts”.

23. The complainant also complains about a dearth of
information during the reassignment process, betaptness of this
criticism is not borne out by the written submissip from which
it can be seen that, during that period of time, Heal several
contacts with the Global Reassignment Committee with the
Human Resources Services Department. Moreover, © \ghtly
comments, a reassignment committee is under ngatign to inform
staff members participating in a reassignment @m®ad every step
taken to reassign them, which would sometimes haeelisadvantage
of arousing false hopes among the persons concerned

12
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24. The complainant likewise taxes the Organization hwit
refusing to provide him with information regardinbe candidate
selected for the last post for which he had appliddwever, the
Administration was right to refuse this requesttom grounds that data
in the personal file of the person in question s@fidential and could
not therefore be disclosed to another official. @s point the
complainant seems to believe that he can rely algrdant 1323, in
which the Tribunal held that WHO had no right to thkiold
information of this nature from the Headquartersaiioof Appeal and
the Tribunal. But in the instant case, the Orgaiornahas not baulked
at sending the information in question to theseid®dnd has merely
refused to give it to the complainant, a positidmcl on the contrary
was justified, as has just been said.

25. Lastly, the complainant submits that the deciseyminating
his appointment was taken by an unauthorised afficin this
connection he asserts that the form extending bidract for the
last time until 12 January 2007 was signed by thkeigtant Director-
General responsible for EIP and not by the DireGeneral himself.
According to the wording of this form, which he eaed on
5 October 2006, normally the Director-General alaogeild have been
competent to authorise, by his or her signatureh sumeasure when it
concerned an official who — like the complainartiad a grade at the
P.6 level or above.

26. The point made by the complainant is correct ane th
Tribunal observes that the absence of the Dirggtmeral’s signature
in fact contravenes not only the plain instructionsa form — which in
itself would be a minor error — but also a rule.eTtequirement
that the form in question, namely WHO form 80.1, figned by
this authority in the case of an official at theés Fevel or above is
expressly provided for in paragraph 11.9.20 of WW&lO Manual, the
content of which is echoed by the wording of therfaself.

27. However, the complainant is mistaken as to botrstdope of
the document in question and the nature of thesbgcterminating his

13
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appointment. While the nature of the WHO 80.1 famght seem

somewhat ambiguous, it specifies that its sole gagfs to forward a
proposal relating to the extension or expiry of @ntcact. This

document should not therefore be interpreted &df itonstituting a

termination decision. In fact, the written submiss show that the
decision to terminate the complainant’s appointmeas taken on
20 October 2006, after his last application forssggnment to a post
had been rejected by the Acting Director-Generhis Ts the decision
of which the complainant was notified in the afoestioned letter of
26 October 2006 and it is not directly linked toe tiproposal

provisionally to extend his contract contained orni WHO 80.1,

which was drawn up on 29 August 2006 pending thieasne of the

reassignment process. Moreover, the Tribunal nttes the letter
of 26 October 2006 gives 31 January 2007 as the &at the

complainant’s last day in service, that is to sadifferent date to
that mentioned in the form. Hence the decision iating the

complainant’s appointment was not taken withouharity, and the

breach on which the complainant relies does naréffyrounds for
setting it aside.

28. Since the impugned decision cannot be criticisdtg t
complaint must be dismissed in its entirety. Furti@e, the Tribunal
points out that one of the claims contained in ngmely that
a recommendation be made to the Organization, igrak the
competence of the Tribunal (see, for example, Jeddgn2594,
under 11).

DECISION

For the above reasons,
The complaint is dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 28 April@0Ms Mary G.
Gaudron, President of the Tribunal, Mr Seydou Ba&eWPresident,
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and Mr Patrick Frydman, Judge, sign below, as d@atherine Comtet,
Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 8 July 2010.
Mary G. Gaudron
Seydou Ba

Patrick Frydman
Catherine Comtet

15



